
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 247/9 - Marz/March 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asian Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing) 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg) 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), bi­

monthly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

DNC Das Neue China (Berlin, 

West), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asien Forum 

(Miinchen) quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter- 

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in 

Uber-see (Hamburg), quar­

terly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 China in 1986: A Year of Conso­

lidation. Rosen, Stanley *AS 

1987/No.l, pp.35-55

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2 Hegenomy and Chinese Folk Ide­

ologies: An Introduction. Gates, 

Hill; Weller, Robert P. *MC 

1987/No.l, pp.3-16

3^ The General Situation of the 

Chinese Communist International 

Cultural United Front Activities 

(Chin.). Szu Chen *SCC 1987/ 

No.3, pp.106-113

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

4 An Analytical Probe into the Re­

sumption of Border Talks between 

the Chinese Communists and the 

Soviet Union (Chin.). Yu Chih 

*SCC 1987/NO.3, pp.45-52

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America

Africa

5 Apartheid - An Outstanding Is­

sue in World Politics. Ge Ji *BR 

1987/No.lO, pp.14-17

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

6 World Peace and Disarmament. ; 

Qian Qishen *BR 1987/No.l3, 

pp.14-16

7 POWs: Find Peace in Detention. 

*BR 1987/NO.13, p.33

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10 On Sun Yatsen’s Socialist Ideas 

(Chin.). Hu Sheng *LY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.3-13

11 Why Capitalism Is Impractical in 

China. Hu Sheng *BR 1987/ 

No.13, pp.24-30, 33

12 On Partial Labour Force Being 

Commodity under Socialism 

(Chin.). Huang Shao an *GSK 

1987/No.l, pp.13-16

13 Fully Recognize the Long-term 

Character and Formidableness of 

the Reform (Chin.). Jing Ping 

*HQ 1987/NO.6, pp.13-15

14 A Query about the Viewpoint 

of the Labour Force Being Com­

modity Under Socialist System 

(Chin.). Li Yingchum *GSK 

1987/No.l, pp.10-12, 16

15 The Formation of Sun Yatsen’s

Democratic Revolutionary

Thought (Chin.). Lin Zengping 

*LY 1987/No.l, pp.14-27

16 Wisdom and Marxist Philosophy 

(Chin.). Qian Xuesen *ZY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.3-5

17 Der Kampf gegen die "biirger- 

liche Liberalisierung" zu Beginn 

des Jahres 1987. Staiger, Brunhild 

*C.a. Februar 1987, pp.143-147

18 Dialogue on Democracy (Chin.). 

Yang Ruishen *HQ 1987/No.5, 

pp.32-36

19 From Estrangement to Reconsi- 

liation - Sun Yatsen’s Relationship 

with Traditional Culture (Chin.). 

Zhang Kaiyuan *LY 1987/No.l, 

pp.28-42



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 248/10 - Marz/March 1987

20 Lenin’s Theory of Reflection 

and Piaget’s Genetic Epistemology 
(Chin.). Zhao Biru *HQ 1987/ 

No.5, pp.18-27; No.6, pp.26-31

21 Democratic Centralism Is a 

Good Tradition of Our Party 

(Chin.). Zheng Shi *HQ 1987/ 

No.5, pp.6-9

22 Adhere to Marxism-Leninism 

and to Mao Zedong Thought 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.5, pp.3-5

8 Some Remarks on the Problem of 

Freedom (Chin.). Gu Zhaoji *ZY 

1987/NO.2, pp.6-12

9 An Assessment on the Gains and 

Losses of the Chinese Commu­

nists’ "Anti-Bourgeois Liberaliza­

tion" (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1987/NO.3, pp.18-26

Party

23 The Hu Yao-Pang Event’s Im­

pact on the Chinese Communist 

Politics (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1987/NO.3, pp.27-36

24 Der Sturz des Hu Yaobang - 

Orthodoxe Marxisten und alte Be- 

rater schlugen zuriick - Teil II. 

Schier, Peter *C.a. Februar 1987, 

pp.147-153

Government

Parliament

25 NPC: Its Position and Role. 

Yang Xiaobing *BR 1987/No.l3, 

pp.17-21

Opposition and Democracy

26 The Election Process in Tianjin. 

Li Ning; Wu Naitao *BR 1987/ 

No.13, pp.22-23

27 Deng on Recent Events in Chi­

na. *BR 1987/NO.13, p.34

Law and Justice

28 Some Legal Problems about the 

Cheque (Chin.). Chu Hejun *FY 

1987/No.l, pp. 18-23

29 The Basic Difference Between 

the Continental Law System and 

Anglo-American Law System - 

the Comparison of Legal Concepts 

of Two Legal Systems (Chin.). 

Dong Maoyun *FY 1987/No.l, 

pp.26-29

30 Also on Economic Legal Rela­

tion - Deliberation with Comrade 

Liang Huixing (Chin.). Du Feijun 

*FY 1987/No.l, pp.68-71

31 Also Talk on Booty and the 

Crimes of Consealing or Selling 

Booty (Chin.). Gu Xiaorong *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.44-48

32 On the Unifying Principle in 

the System of Documentary Evi­

dence of China (Chin.). He Ming- 

fu *FY 1987/No.l, pp.63-67

33 The Delivery of Earnest Must 

Cause the Alienation of the Ow­

nership of Earnest (Chin.). Jing 

Yan *FY 1987/No.l, p.72

34 The Concept of Law or Statute 

Should Be Differed from Each 

Other Strictly (Chin.). Li Su; Pan 

Yaoxin *FY 1987/No.l, pp.30-36

35 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoistischen China - Teil 

V: Das Offentliche Recht - Dien- 

strecht. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Fe­

bruar 1987, pp.112-142

36 Preliminary Researches on the 

Legal Thought of Xue Yunsheng 

(Chin.). Wu Gaosheng *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.73-82

37 On Documentary Evidence 

(Chin.). Xiao Shengxi *FY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.58-62

38 The Critical Law School in 

U.S.A. (Chin.). Xin Chunying 

*FY 1987/No.l, pp.82-86

39 Democratic Law System (Chin.). 

Yang Fengchun; Li Maoguan *HQ 

1987/NO.6, pp.6-9

40 On the Characteristics, Current 

Situation and Counter-measure of 

Economic Legislation during the 

Period of Restructuring (Chin.). 

Yuan Jianguo *FY 1987/No.l, 

pp.7-11

41 The Concurrence of Crimes and 

Combined Punishment (Chin.). 

Zhang Shengzu *FY 1987/No.l, 

pp.87-92

42 Problems on the Innate Charac­

ter of Socialist Law (Chin.). Zhu 

Huaze; Liu Shengping *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.36-43

43 On the Internal Character of 

Endangerousity to Society of Cri­

mes (Chin.). Zhu Jianhua *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.49-53

44 The Paris Convention and the 

Patent Law of China (Chin.). Zhu 

Jinqing; Zhao Yuanguo *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.24-26

Military

45 Military Relations Between the 

Chinese Communists and Western 

Countries in 1986 (Chin.). Chen 

Ming-chih *SCC 1987/No.3, 

pp.83-89

46 A Comment on the PLA’s Stra­

tegic Research After the So-called 

"Strategic Slift" (Chin.). Chung I 

*SCC 1987/NO.3, pp.74-82

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

47 Yu Qiuli, A Tough Veteran. 

*CNA No.1330 (March 1, 1987), 

pp.3-10

48 Zhou Guangzhao: A Profile. 

*BR 1987/NO.12, p.15

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

49 Guizhou: Fight Against Poverty. 

Lu Yun *BR 1987/No.9, pp.15-19

50 Qinhuangdao - Where the Great 

Wall Meets the Sea. Wen Tianshen 

*CR 1987/NO.3, pp.8-9

National Minorities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

51 Rural Women Come Into Their 

Own. Li Ning *BR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.24-26

52 Do Away With the Decayed Co- 

stoms of Marriage (Chin.). Liu 

Jinxiu *HQ 1987/No.5, pp.37-38

53 Taking the Burden from Wor­

king Women’s Shoulders. Tan 

Manni *CR 1987/No.3, pp.16-18

54 Vast Sky, Heavy Wings (on wo­

men in China). Tan Manni *CR 

1987/NO.3, pp.13-16

55 Divorce: Traditional Ideas Rece­

ding. Wu Naitao *BR 1987/No.l 1, 

pp.23-25

56 Liu Jingsheng: Handicapped, 

But Far from Helpless. Zeng 

Shuzhi *CR 1987/NO.3, pp.48-49

57 The Changing Patterns of Mar­

riage. *CNA No.1331 (March 15, 

1987), pp.1-9

Population

58 Urbanization in China since 

1949 (with reply by Kam Wing 

Chan). Scharping, Thomas *CQ 

March 1986, pp.101-109

Religions

59 Orthodoxy, Heterodoxy, and the 

Structure of Value in Chinese Ri­

tuals. Sangren, P.Stevens *MC 

1987/No.l, pp.63-89

Medicine and Health

60 A Cure for "Piebald Skin" Dis­

ease. Liu Tiaoqing *CR 1987/ 

No.3, p.43

Children, Youth and Education

61 Reorganisation of the System of 

Vocational Training in China. Ba­

sov, B. *FEA 1987/NO.2, 

pp.104-107

62 School Leavers Seriously Threa­

ten the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Hua Yang *SCC 1987/ 

No.3, pp.37-44

63 The Two Principal Problems 

which Must Be ernestly Solved in 

Higher Education (Chin.). Jiang 

Nanxiang *HQ 1987/No.6, 

pp.10-12

64 SOS Children’s Village in Tian­

jin. Li Ning *BR 1987/No.lO, 

pp.20-23

65 The Establishment and Adjust­

ment of Specialty Courses in the 

Chinese Communists’ Institutions 

of Higher Learning (Chin.). Peng 

Chun *SCC 1987/NO.3, pp.90-97

66 Berufliche Bildung in der Volk- 

srepublik China - Zaubermittel 

der Modernisierung?. Risler, Mat­

thias *IAF November 1986, 

pp.327-346

67 China’s Senior Middle Schools 

in a Social Perspective: A Survey 

of Yantai District, Shandong Pro­

vince. Thogersen, Stig *CQ March 

1986, pp.72-100

Social Security

68 Improving the Quality of Re­

formation, to Prevent and to Re­

duce Newly-Committed Crimes 

(Chin.). Dong Chunjiang *FY 

1987/No.l, pp.53-57

69 Studying Sociology from a Pri­

son Cell. Shi Changchun *CR 

1987/NO.3, pp.46-47

70 China’s Attitude Towards Nar­

cotics Control. *BR 1987/No.l 1, 

pp.21 -22



- 249/11 - Marz/March 1987CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

71 A Synopsis of the Symposium 

on the Modernization of Capitalist 

Countries and the Historical Role 

of the Bourgeoisie in Modern 

World History (Chin.). Hai Lin 

*LY 1987/No.l, pp.180-184

72 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Strengthening Pre­

servation of Cultural Relicts 

(Chin.). I Hua *SCC 1987/NO.3, 

pp.98-105

73 My Search for A Synthetic 

Approach to the Genres of Hi­

storical Writing (Chin.). Luo Er- 

gang *LY 1987/No.l, pp.129-135

74 The Origin and Development of 

Thought on Modernization in the 

West (Chin.). Luo Rongqu *LY 

1987/No.l, pp.162-173

75 "Laying Claim to the Meaning 

of History" (Chin.). *LY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.77-78

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

76 The Concept of Fate in Chinese 

Folk Ideology. Harrel, Stevan 

*MC 1987/No.l, pp.90-109

77 The Philosophical Problem of 

the Cosmos Theory (Chin.). He 

Zuoxiu *HQ 1987/NO.5, pp.10-17

78 Kant: On Philosophy (Chin.). Qi 

Liangji *ZY 1987/NO.2, pp.59-65

79 Some Remarks on the Methodo­

logy of Traditional Chinese Philo­

sophy (Chin.). Shi Zhuoying *ZY 

1987/NO.2, pp.54-58

80 "Inter-sense" and "Judgment": 

the Key Point of Kant’s Aesthe­

tics (Chin.). Sun Ming *ZY 

1987/NO.2, pp.75-81

81 An Analysis of the Traditional 

Thinking Modes of Ancient China 

(Chin.). Wang Jian *ZY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.46-55

82 Basic Kernel and Self-orga- 

nizing Systems (Chin.). Zhan 

Kenhua; Others *ZY 1987/No.2, 

pp.33-40

83 A Remark on Piaget’s Ring of 

Scientific Cognition (Chin.). 

Zheng Weiming *ZY 1987/NO.2, 

pp.41-45, 67

84 Contemporary Instrumentism 

and Realism (Chin.). Zheng Yu- 

ling *ZY 1987/NO.2, pp.26-32

85 A Remark on the Studies of 

Engels’ Philosophy in the Soviet 

Union (1960s-1980s) (Chin.). Zhu 

Zhuanji *ZY 1987/No.2, pp.68-74

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

86 A Study of the Geographical 

Origin of the Shang People 

(Chin.). Chen Changyuan *LY 

1987/No.l, pp.136-144

Earlier History

87 The Expansion of the Influence 

of Foreign Firms in China from 

1870 to 1895 (Chin.). Nie Baoz- 

hang *LY 1987/No.l, pp.145-161

88 Once More on the Invasion of 

Foreign Powers and the "Open 

Door of China in the Modern 

History (Chin.). Zhang Haipeng 

*HQ 1987/NO.6, pp.32-36

Modern & Contemporary History

89 The Historical Circumstances of 

Sun Yatsen’s Resignation from 

Office in Favor of Yuan Shikai 

(Chin.). Hu Shengwu *LY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.43-56

90 A Tentative Discussion of the 

Course Taken by Sun Yatsen in 

His Later Years (Chin.). Jin 

Chongji *LY 1987/No.l, pp.57-76

91 The Place of Chinese Disunity 

in Japanese Army Strategy during 

1931. Jordan, Donald A. *CQ 

March 1986, pp.42-63

92 The Zunyi Conference and the 

Rise of Mao Zedong. Kampen, 

Thomas *IAF November 1986, 

pp.347-360

93 From Sun Yatsen’s Correspon­

dence. *FEA 1987/NO.2, pp.102- 

103

Geography

94 The Reform of Systematic Ex­

position of Economic Geography 

(Chin.). Lu Zhuoming *JK 

1987/No.l, pp.73-78

95 Where Monkeys are King. Wang 

Zeng *CR 1987/No.3, pp.38-39

Social Sciences

100 The Weakening Tendency of 

State’s Political and Economic 

Functions: from the Point of Re­

lationships between State and So­

ciety (Chin.). Lu Yue *ZY 

1987/NO.2, pp.19-25

101 Disciplinary Subjects in the 

Study of Social History (Chin.). 

Lu Zhen *LY 1987/No.l, pp.91- 

101

102 Developmental Criteria and In­

digenously Conceptualized Op­

tions: A Normative Approach to 

China’s Modernization in Recent 

Times. Metzger, Thomas A. *IS 

1987/NO.2, pp.19-81

103 Researches on Problems of Di­

rect Election (Chin.). She Xuxin; 

Xu Laiqin *FY 1987/No.l, pp.1-6

104 Exploring Research Fields and 

Promoting Historical Science. 

Comments on the Seminar on 

Chinese Social History (Chin.). 

Song Dejin *LY 1987/No.l, 

pp.120-128

105 A Summary of Research on the 

History of Chinese Society 

(Chin.). *LY 1987/No.l, pp.102- 

119

96 Politics and Magic in Contem­

porary China. Anagnost, Ann S. 

*MC 1987/No.l, pp.40-62

97 Furthering the Research of So­

cial History (Chin.). Feng Erkang 

*LY 1987/No.l, pp.79-90

98 The Question of Interests in the 

Chinese Policy Making Process. Li 

Fan *CQ March 1986, pp.64-71

99 How Can We Evaluate Commu­

nist China’s Political System Per­

formance?. Liu, Alan P.L. *IS 

1987/NO.2, pp.82-121

Literature and Arts

106 The Guitar World of Chen Zhi. 

Deng Ying *CR 1987/No.3, 

pp.54-56

107 International Puppet Festival in 

Quanzhou. Lin Li *CR 1987/No.3, 

pp.50-53

108 Dance Drama About the Pot­

tery Army. Liu Chen *CR 1987/ 

No.3, pp.33-34

109 Nuotang Opera: A "Living Fos­

sil". Luo Jiawen *CR 1987/No.3, 

pp.20-23

110 On the Reform of the Local 

Opera in Dachang Hui Autono­

mous County of Province Hebei 

(Chin.). Su Wenxun *HQ 1987/ 

No.5, pp.37-40

111 Photo Exhibition: Foshan City. 

Zhu Jiashi *CR 1987/No.3, 

pp.67-68

112 Carry Out Continuously the 

"Two-Hundred" Policy (Chin.). 

*HQ 1987/NO.6, pp.3-5

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

113 East-West: Bridging the Scien­

tific Chasm. Ling Yuan *BR 

1987/NO.12, pp.17-20

114 Interview With Science Aca­

demy President: "Double-Hund­

red" Policy Remains Unchanged. 

Wei Liming *BR 1987/No.I2, 

pp.14-16

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

115 A Summary of the First Sym­

posium on the History of the Chi­

nese Coastal Economy (Chin.). Liu 

Haiyan *LY 1987/No.l, pp.185- 

192

116 Economic Reform in the USSR

- An Overview. Xi Lei *BR 

1987/No.ll, pp.18-20

117 China: Problems of Economic 

Efficiency. Yemelyanova, S. *FEA 

1987/NO.2, pp.43-53

Theories

118 Economic Thought in China 

(1970s-1980s). Avdokushin, Ye 

*FEA 1987/NO.2, pp.12-24

119 Some Questions on the Evalua­

tion of Current Western Econo­

mics (Chin.). Chen Daisun; Yang 

Deming *HQ I987/No.6, pp.16-21

120 On the Categorization of Basic 

Economic Law of Socialism 

(Chin.). Sun Dade *JK 1987/No.l, 

pp.43-45

121 The Individual Consumption in 

Socialist System (Chin.). Wang 

Yongjiang *JK 1987/No.l, 

pp.34-37, 33

122 The Duality of Socialist State 

and the Socialist Economic Con­

struction (Chin.). Zhang Yu *ZY 

1987/NO.2, pp.13-18

123 On the Conference on Chinese 

Socialist Economic Theories and 

Practices (Chin.). Zhong Yapin 

*JK 1987/No.l, pp.55-56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 250/12 - Marz/March 1987

Planning and Development

124 Social Welfare Function and 

the Choice of Targets in a Plan­

ning Economv (Chin.). Lai Bi- 

nyue; Xiao Lin *JK 1987/No.l, 

pp.69-72, 78

125 Build up a Macro-economic 

Management System with Indirect 

Control as Its Basic Principle 

(Chin.). Li Chengrui *HQ 1987/ 

No.5, pp.28-31

126 The First Conference on Joint 

Development Project of the Yang­

tze River Sponsored by Main Ri­

verside Cities held in the City of 

Wuhan (Chin.). Lu Jun *JK 

1987/No.l, pp.52-54

127 How Can We Evaluate Com­

munist China’s Economic Deve­

lopment Performance?. Myers, 

Ramon H. *IS 1987/NO.2, 

pp.122-155

128 Scientific-Social Revolution

and Reform. Qian Xueshen *BR 

1987/No.ll, pp.14-17; 1987/

No.12, pp.21-24

129 An Important Problem in Eco­

nomic Development of Poor Re­

gions (Chin.). Wang Jie *NJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.38-41

130 Changing in Model of Planning 

Structure (Chin.). Zhang Zhen-bin 

*CJ 1987/NO.2, pp.12-17

131 The Key Tactics of Economic 

Development in the Poor Areas 

(Chin.). Zhong Depu *GSK 

1987/No.l, pp.35-38, 46

132 On the Basis of Dividing Eco­

nomic Regions and the Ways of 

Their Development (Chin.). Zhou 

Jizhi *JK 1987/No.l, pp.38-42, 

51

Budget and Investment

133 Brief on the Risk Investment 

(in extracts) (Chin.). Li Shu-sheug 
*CJ 1987/NO.2, p.56

134 Brief on Sun Ye-fang’s Obser­

vation in Accounting Studies 

(Chin.). Xu Xi-zhou; Wang Min 
*CJ 1987/NO.2, pp.36-40

135 A Trial Analysis of the Overall 

Characteristics of Investment Cir­

cumstances (Chin.). Yan Zheng 

♦GSK 1987/No.l, pp.1-4

Enterprises and Management

136 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Experimenting "Ow­

nership" Reform and Enterprise 

"Stock Ownership" (Chin.). Chen 

Hsi-yuan *SCC 1987/No.3, 

pp.65-73

137 On the Ownership and Opera­

ting Right (Chin.).' Ding Jimin 

*FY 1987/No.l, pp.12-17

138 1987: Year of Enterprise Auto­

nomy. Gao Shangquan *BR 

1987/No.lO, pp.18-20

139 Signs of Capitalism in China? 

The Shenyang Experiment. Gao 

Yangliu *CR 1987/No.3, pp.40-42

140 An Investigation on the Hua 

Lian Tree & Medical Herbs Farm 

of Dafang County, Guizhou Pro­

vince (Chin.). Kang Jian; Hu Xia- 

odeng *GSK 1987/No.l, pp.31-34

141 A Survey on Peasant House­

hold Enterprises in Suining City 

(Chin.). Li Hongru *HQ 1987/ 

No.6, pp.22-25

142 Partnership in the Rural Col­

lective-Run Enterprises (Chin.). 

Liu Huazhen *NJ 1987/No.l, 

pp.29-31, 28

143 Some Limiting Factors to the 

Firm’s Behaviour (Chin.). Liu 

Zhihui; Li Zongmin; Liu Wei *JK 

1987/No.l, pp.11-15, 5

144 Partnership in the Township 

Enterprises: A Survey (Chin.). 

Song Dahai *NJ 1987/No.l, 

pp.35-38

145 Some Problems on the System 

of the Director Assuming Full 

Responsibility (Chin.). Wang 

Yongzhi; Lin Shunbao *JK 

1987/No.l, pp.1-5

146 Agricultural Cooperatives and 

Stock System (Chin.). Xu Gengs- 

heng *NJ 1987/No.l, pp.32-34

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

147 Labour Force Market and Eco­

nomic Development of the Nor­

thwest (Chin.). Cao Qixin; Gao 

Mianhou *NJ 1987/No.2, pp.41- 

44, 33

148 Beschaftigungsprobleme in der 

Volksrepublik China. Hebei, Jutta 

*IAF November 1986, pp.301-325

149 Payments for Mental Labour 

Remain Too Low (Chin.). Li Zhe­

nya *JK 1987/No.l, pp.46-47

150 Wage Reform and the Web of 

Factory Interests. Walder, Andrew 

G. *CQ March 1986, pp.22-41

Basic Construction

151 Market Towns: "Urbanizing" 

the Countryside. Zhao Bainian 

*CR 1987/NO.3, pp.28-30

Communications

152 The Modernization of Cities 

and Their Allied System of Com­

munication and Transportation 

(Chin.). Wang Baoshe; Luo 

Zhengqi *JK 1987/No.l, pp.16- 

22, 45

Tourism

153 Interview With SGATT Direc­

tor Han Kehua: China’s Tourism - 

Today And Tomorrow. Han Guo- 

jian *BR 1987/No.l2, pp.25-27

154 Beidaihe - A Burgeoning 

Summer Tourist Attraction. Tang 

Xia *CR 1987/No.3, pp.11-12

155 Shanhaiguan - First Pass of the 

Great Wall. Wen Tianshen *CR 

1987/NO.3, pp.10-11

156 The Ratio of Visitors from 

Japan in Our Tourist Market 

(Chin.). Yang Ping-lin *CJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.50-53

157 Lhasa’s Octagon Street. Zhang 

Jingming *CR 1987/No.3, pp.58- 

60

Environment

160 Macro-Ecological and Macroe­

conomic Approaches in Develop­

ment of Disadvantaged Regions 

(Chin.). Hu Zhangwen *NJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.34-37

161 The Last of the Wild Horses. 

Zhai Zhongqing *CR 1987/No.3, 

pp.26-27

Agriculture

162 Current Rural Economic Re­

form: The Crux and Solution 

(Chin.). Chen Yanxin *NJ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.28-33

163 Mechanism of Agricultural In­

vestment in China (Chin.). Cheng 

Shulan *NJ 1987/No.l, pp.17-20

164 New Lifestyles in the Hulun 

Buir Grasslands. Deng Shulin *CR 

1987/NO.3, pp.44-46

165 Breaking with "Small-scale 

Peasant Mentality" to Promote 

Rural Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Du Ancai; Lu Yunxiao 

*NJ 1987/No.l, pp.46-48

166 Reform Our Theoretical Rese­

arch in Agricultural Economics 

(Chin.). Du Runsheng *NJ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.3-6

167 The Second Stage of the Re­

form in Rural Areas (Chin.). Li 

Jun *NJ 1987/No.l, pp.10-13

168 Agriculture: Present Situation 

and the Role of Technologies 

(Chin.). Li Songhua *NJ 1987/ 

No.l, pp.14-16

169 Rural Cooperation to Economy 

of Scale in Agriculture in Taihu 

Lake Region, Jiangsu (Chin.). Liu 

Guangyu; Song Peiqin *NJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.57-58

170 Part Time Agriculture: The 

Optimal Model in Transition to 

Specialization (Chin.). Liu Tian 

*NJ 1987/No.l, pp.42-45

171 Recent Changes in Rural China 

(Chin.). Lu Wen *NJ 1987/No.l, 

pp.3-5

172 My Reflections on Agriculture 

as the Foundation of National 

Economy (Chin.). Niu Ruofeng 

*NJ 1987/NO.2, pp.52-54

173 More Inputs to Promoting 

Agricultural Development (Chin.). 

Shi Bing *NJ 1987/No.l, pp.6-9

174 Improving Agricultural Marke­

ting Structure and Its Mechanism 

(Chin.). Shi Zhengxin *NJ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.l 1-14

175 Agricultural Development and 

Socialist Commodity Economy in 

Dongguan County (Chin.). *NJ 

1987/No.l, pp.39-41, 45

176 Summary of the Third Session 

of the Chinese Society of Agricul­

tural Economists (Chin.). *NJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.7-10

Industry, Energy and Mining

158 Daya Bay - China’s Largest 

Nuclear Project. Chen Xiaoyan 

*CR 1987/NO.3, pp.24-26

159 Several Questions on the Food 

Industry Development of Guiyang 

City (Chin.). Zhang Fusheng; 

Wang Guoxin *GSK 1987/No.l, 

pn 39-42

Currency and Commerce

177 Options in Trading Channels 

and the Formation of Producers’ 

Goods Market (Chin.). Chang 

Qing *CJ 1987/NO.2, pp.23-25, 55

178 Problems on the Formation on 

An Aggregate Demand and Supply 

Equilibrium (Chin.). Dai Yuan- 

chen *CJ 1987/NO.2, pp.7-11, 6



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 251/13 - Marz/March 1987

179 Decentralization and Govern­

ment Intervention in Reform of 

Agricultural Marketing System 

ein.). Diao Xinshen; Lu Mai

J 1987/NO.2, pp.19-23

180 Projections to the Total De­

mand and Supply of Funds for 

Rural Economic Development in 

Hunan (Chin.). Feng Guojun *NJ 

1987/No.l, pp.21-24

181 "Service with a Frown" - and 

How to Cure It. Ji Qun *CR 

1987/NO.3, pp.31-33

182 On Our Best Price Pattern 

(Chin.). Jiang Hesheng *GSK 

1987/No.l, pp.20-23

183 Set up a Long-run Financial 

Market With the Construction 

Bank as Its Centre (Chin.). Li 

Min-xin *CJ 1987/No.2, pp.26-30

184 Some Reflections of Reforming 

Agricultural Marketing System 

(Chin.). Li Yuzhu *NJ 1987/NO.2, 

pp.23-27

185 A French Public Finance Re­

formist - Pierre Boisguillebert 

(Chin.). Like and Zhang Zheng 

*JK 1987/No.l, pp.63-68

186 A Perfectly Unified Market 

Mechanism and the Rationaliza­

tion of Firm’s Behaviour (Chin.). 

Liu Siwei *JK 1987/No.l, pp.6-10

187 Market Mechanism and Ad­

justment in Producers’ Goods 

Trade (Chin.). Qin Yi *CJ 1987/ 

No.2, pp.18-22

188 Some Considerations on Food 

Prices (Chin.). Shen Shou-ye *CJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.46-49

189 The Overseas Expansion and 

Its Impacts of American Multina­

tional Banks (Chin.). Sui Qiyan 

*JK 1987/No.l, pp.58-62

190 Rational Combination of Ur­

ban and Rural Production Factors 

for a Rapid Development of the 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). 

Wang Rong; Liu Songsheng; Liu 

Baojin *NJ 1987/No.2, pp.47-51

191 Raise the Economic Efficiency 

of Financial Subsidization (Chin.). 

Wu Jian-guo *CJ 1987/No.2, 

pp.31-35

192 Reform of Agricultural Mar­

keting System (Chin.). Wu Shuo; 

Yang Min *NJ 1987/No.2, 

pp.15-19

193 The Price Management System 

(Chin.). Xu Wangbei *GSK 

1987/No.l, pp.24-27

194 Impacts of the Devaluation of 

RMB on Foreign Invested Enter­

prises in China (Chin.). Yang Fan 

*JK 1987/No.l, pp.48-51

195 The Target Model of Our Price 

System Reform (Chin.). Yu Peijia 

*JK 1987/No.l, pp.23-26

196 The Status of Farmers and the 

Rural Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Zeng Ke-qiang *NJ 

1987/NO.2, pp.45-46

197 A Preliminary Discuss on the 

Goal Pattern of Our Price Mana­

gement System (Chin.). Zhang 

Yuxi *GSK 1987/No.l, pp.17-19

198 The Regulatory Function of 

Interest Rates in China’s Rural 

Economy (Chin.). Zhao Rong *NJ 

1987/No.l, pp.25-28

199 The Strategy of Controlling 

Total Money Supply (Chin.). 

Zheng Xianbin *JK 1987/No.l, 

pp.27-33

200 Income Distribution in Rural 

Cooperative Economy: According 

to Results of Work Done (Chin.). 

Zhu Jiarui *NJ 1987/No.l, 

pp.54-57

Foreigen Trade & Economic Coop.

201 China and the World Bank 

(Review Article). Howe, Christo­

pher *CQ March 1986, pp.110- 

115

202 Changing Chinese Thinking 

about Technology Transfer. Ike- 

gami, Ryusuke *The Developing 

Economies, Tokyo, Dec 1986, 

pp.391-404

203 Sino-Japanese Economic Co­

operation. Ishikawa, Shigeru *CQ 

March 1986, pp.1-21

204 Problems in the Development 

Strategy of China’s Special Eco­

nomic Districts (Chin.). Liu 

Guo-guang *CJ 1987/No.2, 

pp.1-6

Statistics

205 An Analysis of the Chinese 

Communists’ "Communique on the 

Statistics of 1986" (Chin.). Chien 

Yuan-heng *SCC 1987/No.3, 

pp.53-64

206 Communique on the Statistics 

of 1986 Economic and Social De­

velopment. *BR 1987/No.9, 

pp.20-26

207 Economic Progress in 14 Coa­

stal Cities. *BR 1987/NO.I3, 

pp.31-32

208 Facts & Figures: Income of 

Farmers on the Rise. *BR 1987/ 

No.11, pp.25-26

TAIWAN

209 Taiwan in 1986: Back On Top 

Again. Copper, John F. *AS 

1987/No.l, pp.81-91

210 A Sequential and Integrated 

Approach to Economic Develop­

ment. Hsieh, Sam C. *ER Jan-Feb 

1987, pp.17-25

211 The Politics of Ritual Disguise: 

Repression and Response in Tai­

wanese Popular Religion. Weller, 

Robert P. *MC 1987/No.l, 

pp.17-39

212 Toward Internationalization of 

R.O.C.’s Economy. Yu, K.H. *IFC 

1987/No.l, pp.1-4

213 Ninth Medium-Term Econo­

mic Development Plan for Taiwan 

(1986-1989). *ER Jan-Feb, 1987, 

pp.1-16

214 R.O.C. Economic Development 

Plan for 1987 - Macroeconomic 

Targets. *IFC 1987/No.l, pp.5-30

HONGKONG AND MACAU

215 Ji Reaffirms China’s Policy 

Towards Hong Kong. *BR 1987/ 

No.9, pp.14-15

MISCELLANEA

216 Mission in China (memories of 

a movie director). Zhuravlyov, V. 

*FEA 1987/NO.2, pp.77-90, 107

INDEX OF AUTHORS 

Anagnost, Ann S.: 96 

Avdokushin, Ye: 118 

Basov, B.: 61 

Cao Qixin: 147 

Chang Qing: 177 

Chen Changyuan: 86 

Chen Daisun: 119 

Chen Hsi-yuan: 136 

Chen Ming-chih: 45 

Chen Xiaoyan: 158 

Chen Yanxin: 162 

Cheng Shulan: 163 

Chien Yuan-heng: 205 

Chu Hejun: 28 

Chung I: 46 

Copper, John F.: 209 

Dai Yuan-chen: 178 

Deng Shulin: 164 

Deng Ying: 106 

Diao Xinshen: 179 

Ding Jimin: 137 

Dong Chunjiang: 68 

Dong Maoyun: 29 

Du Ancai: 165 

Du Feijun: 30 

Du Runsheng: 166 

Feng Erkang: 97 

Feng Guojun: 180 

Gao Mianhou: 147 

Gao Shangquan: 138 

Gao Yangliu: 139 

Gates, Hill: 2 

Ge Ji: 5

Gu Xiaorong: 31 

Gu Zhaoji: 8 

Hai Lin: 71

Han Guojian: 153 

Harrel, Stevan: 76 

He Mingfu: 32 

He Zuoxiu: 77 

Hebei, Jutta: 148 

Howe, Christopher: 201 

Hsieh, Sam C.: 210 

Hsuan Mo: 9 

Hu Sheng: 10 

Hu Sheng: 11 

Hu Shengwu: 89 

Hu Xiaodeng: 140 

Hu Zhangwen: 160 

Hua Yang: 62

Huang Shao an: 12 

I Hua: 72

Ikegami, Ryusuke: 202 

Ishikawa, Shigeru: 203 

Ji Qun: 181

Jiang Hesheng: 182 

Jiang Nanxiang: 63 

Jin Chongji: 90 

Jing Ping: 13 

Jing Yan: 33

Jordan, Donald A.: 91 

Kampen, Thomas: 92 

Kang Jian: 140 

Lai Binyue: 124 

Li Chengrui: 125 

Li Fan: 98

Li Hongru: 141 

Li Jun: 167 

Li Maoguan: 39 

Li Min-xin: 183 

Li Ning: 26 

Li Ning: 51 

Li Ning: 64 

Li Shu-sheug: 133 

Li Songhua: 168 

Li Su; Pan Yaoxin: 34 

Li Yingchum: 14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 252/14 - Marz/March 1987

Li Yuzhu: 184

Li Zhenya: 149

Li Zongmin: 143

Like and Zhang Zheng: 185

Lin Li: 107

Lin Shunbao: 145

Lin Zengping: 15

Ling Yuan: 113

Liu Baojin: 190

Liu Chen: 108

Liu Guangyu: 169

Liu Guo-guang: 204

Liu Haiyan: 115

Liu Huazhen: 142

Liu Jinxiu: 52

Liu Shengping: 42

Liu Siwei: 186

Liu Songsheng: 190

Liu Tian: 170

Liu Tiaoqing: 60

Liu Wei: 143

Liu, Alan P.L.: 99

Lili Zhihui: 143

Lu Jun: 126

Lu Mai: 179

Lu Wen: 171

Lu Yue: 100

Lu Yun: 49

Lu Yunxiao: 165

Lu Zhen: 101

Lu Zhuoming: 94

Lung Fei: 23

Luo Ergang: 73

Luo Jiawen: 109

Luo Rongqu: 74

Luo Zhengqi: 152

Metzger, Thomas A.: 102

Myers, Ramon H.: 127

Nie Baozhang: 87

Niu Ruofeng: 172

Peng Chun: 65

Qi Liangji: 78

Qian Qishen: 6

Qian Xuesen: 16

Qian Xueshen: 128

Qin Yi: 187

Risler, Matthias: 66

Rosen, Stanley: 1

Sangren, P.Stevens: 59

Scharping, Thomas: 58

Schier, Peter: 24

She Xuxin: 103

Shen Shou-ye: 188

Shi Bing: 173

Shi Changchun: 69

Shi Zhengxin: 174

Shi Zhuoying: 79

Song Dahai: 144

Song Dejin: 104

Song Peiqin: 169

Staiger, Brunhild: 17

Su Wenxun: 110

Sui Qiyan: 189

Sun Dade: 120

Sun Ming: 80

Szu Chen: 3

Tan Manni: 53

Tan Manni: 54

Tang Xia: 154

Thogersen, Stig: 67

Walder, Andrew G.: 150

Wang Baoshe: 152

Wang Guoxin: 159

Wang Jian: 81

Wang Jie: 129

Wang Min: 134

Wang Rong: 190

Wang Yongjiang: 121

Wang Yongzhi: 145

Wang Zeng: 95

Weggel, Oskar: 35

Wei Liming: 114

Weller, Robert P.: 2

Weller, Robert P.: 211

Wen Tianshen: 155

Wen Tianshen: 50

Wu Gaosheng: 36

Wu Jian-guo: 191

Wu Naitao: 26

Wu Naitao: 55

Wu Shuo: 192

Xi Lei: 116

Xiao Lin: 124

Xiao Shengxi: 37

Xin Chunying: 38

Xu Gengsheng: 146

Xu Laiqin: 103

Xu Wangbei: 193

Xu Xi-zhou: 134

Yan Zheng: 135

Yang Deming: 119

Yang Fan: 194

Yang Fengchun: 39

Yang Min: 192

Yang Ping-lin: 156

Yang Ruishen: 18

Yang Xiaobing: 25

Yemelyanova, S.: 117

Yu Chih: 4

Yu Peijia: 195

Yu, K.H.: 212

Yuan Jianguo: 40

Zeng Ke-qiang: 196

Zeng Shuzhi: 56

Zhai Zhongqing: 161

Zhan Kenhua; Others: 82

Zhang Fusheng: 159

Zhang Haipeng: 88

Zhang Jingming: 157

Zhang Kaiyuan: 19

Zhang Shengzu: 41

Zhang Yu: 122

Zhang Yuxi: 197

Zhang Zhen-bin: 130

Zhao Bainian: 151

Zhao Biru: 20

Zhao Rong: 198

Zhao Yuanguo: 44

Zheng Shi: 21

Zheng Weiming: 83

Zheng Xianbin: 199

Zheng Yuling: 84

Zhong Depu: 131

Zhong Yapin: 123

Zhou Jizhi: 132

Zhu Huaze: 42

Zhu Jianhua: 43

Zhu Jiarui: 200

Zhu Jiashi: 111

Zhu Jinqing: 44

Zhu Zhuanji: 85

Zhuravlyov, V.: 216


